 MN-X-X-X-T01
© Pole/Zero 2017 http://www.dovermpg.com/polezero
This document is not restricted.
Product Datasheet  #1111608 Rev. 1 – 2017-03-09 1 of 19
MN-X-X-X-T01, 30 – 520 MHz1, 1 Watt2, Tunable Bandpass Filter, MINI-POLE®
Typical Applications
 Applications where small size, high power, and high
performance are required

10 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
7 7.0 7.8 2.4 3.6 14 9.5 6.1 7.0 17 16 55 40 IL IL + 1dB
5 4.9 5.5 3.3 4.6 13 9.5 6.1 7.0 22 20 55 40 IL IL + 1dB
4 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
3 3.2 3.5 5.1 7.8 11 9.5 6.3 7.0 30 27 55 40 IL IL + 1dB
9
 Typical Performance, ultimate selectivity is not guaranteed.
10
 Using +24dBm Tones.
 MN-X-X-X-T01
© Pole/Zero 2017 http://www.dovermpg.com/polezero
This document is not restricted.
Product Datasheet  #1111608 Rev. 1 – 2017-03-09 8 of 19
4.6 Typical Characteristics
Figure 4. MN-30-90 at 30 MHz
Figure 5. MN-30-90 at 90 MHz
Figure 6. MN-225-400 at 225 MHz
Figure 7. MN-225-400 at 400 MHz
-50
-40
-30

d
B
)
S2
1
 (
d
B
)
4% 7%
 MN-X-X-X-T01
© Pole/Zero 2017 http://www.dovermpg.com/polezero
This document is not restricted.
Product Datasheet  #1111608 Rev. 1 – 2017-03-09 9 of 19
Figure 8. MN-225-520 at 225 MHz
Figure 9. MN-225-520 at 520 MHz
Figure 10. MN-400-700 at 400 MHz
Figure 11. MN-400-700 at 700 MHz
-50
-40
-30

𝑓𝑀𝐼𝑁
(MHz)
𝑓𝑀𝐴𝑋
(MHz)
𝑓𝑆𝑇𝐸𝑃 (kHz)
(MSB)
7
6
5
4
3
2
1
(LSB)
0
MN-30-90-X-T01-X 30 90 240 30.72 15.36 7.68 3.84 1.92 0.96 0.48 0.24
MN-90-200-X-T01-X 90 200 440 56.32 28.16 14.08 7.04 3.52 1.76 0.88 0.44
MN-174-400-X-T01-X 174 400 904 115.712 57.856 28.928 14.464 7.232 3.616 1.808 0.904
MN-200-400-X-T01-X 200 400 800 102.4 51.2 25.6 12.8 6.4 3.2 1.6 0.8
MN-225-400-X-T01-X 225 400 700 89.6 44.8 22.4 11.2 5.6 2.8 1.4 0.7
MN-225-520-X-T01-X 225 520 1180 151.04 75.52 37.76 18.88 9.44 4.72 2.36 1.18
MN-400-700-X-T01-X 400 700 1200 153.60 76.80 38.40 19.20 9.60 4.80 2.40 1.20
Table 9. Special Tune Commands
Tune Code (Decimal) Function
251 – 254 Blank mode – There will be high RF input to output isolation.
255 Power save mode – All PIN diodes will be turned off to conserve energy.

This document is not restricted.
Product Datasheet  #1111608 Rev. 1 – 2017-03-09 16 of 19
7.0 Tune Time
Tune times include internal processing of the tune command data and the 90% settled RF amplitude response time
of the filter. This time excludes the time required to load the tune command into the filter. Low level signal
measurements were utilized to show the receive tune time that can be expected at +10dBm.
In addition, RF power in excess of +20 dBm is considered to be “hot switching” of the filter and tuning operation of
the filter at these levels cannot be done reliably. It is recommended that RF is less than +20 dBm during a tune
event.
Table 12. Typical RF Tune Times
(TA = 23 °C, Vcc = +5 V, VBB = +100 V, Power Level = +10dBm)
Freq. (MHz)
Catalog Part Number
Tune Time
(µs) From To
30 90 MN-30-90-7-T01 7.7
90 30 MN-30-90-7-T01 9.62
90 200 MN-90-200-5-T01 4.92
200 90 MN-90-200-5-T01 4.18
174 400 MN-174-400-7-T01 4.22
200 400 MN-200-400-7-T01 4.27
225 520 MN-225-520-7-T01 4.33
400 700 MN-400-700-3-T01 4.4
700 400 MN-400-700-3-T01 4.2
 MN-X-X-X-T01
© Pole/Zero 2017 http://www.dovermpg.com/polezero